connection with the reverse acquisition as discussed above.

19

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

20

Lease obligations

In July 1996, PenUltimate entered into a lease for new office and operating
facilities in Sunnyvale, California. Annual payments for this three year lease
are $98,280 for 1997, $107,640 for 1998, and $112,320 for 1999.

In connection with the PenUltimate merger, the Company assumed capital leases
for certain office and telephone equipment. The leases expire in May 1998 and
the combined monthly obligation is approximately $1,600.

In July 1996, PenUltimate entered into a twelve-month operating lease for
software. Monthly payments on this lease are approximately $2,050 for the
duration of the lease.

20

21

PENULTIMATE, INC.

CONDENSED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET (unaudited)
as of March 31, 1996

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

Adjust-
ASSETS   ments (1)   Pro forma
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Current assets   $   447,287   --   $   447,287
Property and equipment, net   6,725   $128,500   135,225
Other non-current assets   5,491   --   5,491

-----------   --------   -----------
Total assets   $   459,503   $128,500   $   588,003

===========   ========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIT

Current liabilities   $ 2,380,525   --   $ 2,380,525
Long term liabilities   --   43,500   43,500

-----------   --------   -----------
Shareholders' deficit:

Preferred stock   113   --   113
Common stock   1,334   --   1,334
Additional paid-in capital   1,000,726   85,000   1,085,726
Accumulated deficit   (2,923,195)   --   (2,923,195)

-----------   --------   -----------
Total shareholders' deficit   (1,921,022)   --   (1,836,022)

-----------   --------   -----------
Total liabilities and

shareholders' deficit   $   459,503   $128,500   $   588,003
===========   ========   ===========

</TABLE>

Notes to Pro Forma Balance Sheet

1.   Adjustments are to reflect fixed assets and capital lease obligations of
PenUltimate acquired in the reverse acquisition. Prior to the reverse
acquisition, all other assets and liabilities of PenUltimate were disposed of
or liquidated when PenUltimate ceased operations.

21

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

22

PENULTIMATE, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT (unaudited)